

No. 21-1247

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ABADE IRIZARRY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AHMED YEHA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District
of Colorado (Civil Action No. 20-cv-02881, Hon. Nina Y. Wang)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

Matthew R. Cushing
Counsel of record
Elizabeth Truitt
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO LAW
SCHOOL APPELLATE ADVOCACY
PRACTICUM
2450 Kittredge Loop Road
Boulder, CO 80309
(303) 735-6554
matthew.cushing@colorado.edu
elizabeth.truitt-
prac@colorado.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae First
Amendment Scholars*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The First Amendment Protects a Right to Record Public Officials Performing Public Duties in Public Places.....	5
A. The Circuits Have Uniformly Recognized the First Amendment Right to Record Public Officials Performing Public Duties in Public Locations.	5
B. The Right to Record in Public-Cubed Settings Is Grounded in the Theories and Doctrines Underpinning the First Amendment	7
i. At least three First Amendment doctrines support a right to record public officials performing public duties in public locations.	7
a. Recording is an expressive activity.....	7
b. Recording is a critical component of speech production..	8
c. Recording is a form of protected newsgathering.	12
ii. First Amendment theory further supports the right to record public officials performing public duties in public locations.	19
II. This Court Should Resolve the First Amendment Question and Recognize a Right to Record in the Tenth Circuit.	23
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....	30

CERTIFICATE THAT ELECTRONIC COPY AND REQUIRED HARD
COPIES ARE IDENTICAL.....31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	20
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	6, 11, 12
<i>Anderson v. Blake</i> , 469 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2006)	5, 6, 7
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	13
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Bustillos v. City of Carlsbad</i> , No. 20-1336, 2021 WL 3542825 (D.N.M. Aug. 11, 2021).....	25
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	25
<i>Chambers v. Pennycook</i> , 641 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	21
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	22
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	6

Frasier v. Evans,
992 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2021) 24

Gericke v. Begin,
753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 6

Glik v. Cunniffe,
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 6

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court,
457 U.S. 596 (1982) 14

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965) 9

Hague v. CIO,
307 U.S. 496 (1939) 15

Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.,
471 U.S. 539 (1985) 10

Husain v. Springer,
494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 24

Irizarry v. Yehia,
No. 20-CV-02881-NYW, 2021 WL 2333019 (D. Colo. June 8, 2021)... 25

Luis v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) 9

Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minnesota Com’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983) 12

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 17

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986) 22

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
464 U.S. 501 (1984) 14

<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	14
<i>Richmond Newspapers Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	13, 14, 15
<i>Sandberg v. Englewood, Colo.</i> , 727 F. App'x 950 (10th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	8
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017)	9, 24
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Madeleine Bair, <i>Caught on Camera: Police Abuse in the U.S.</i> , WITNESS MEDIA LAB (last visited Nov. 17, 2021)	25
Baker et al., <i>Beyond the Chokehold: The Path to Eric Garner's Death</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 13, 2015)	15
C. Edwin Baker, <i>Autonomy and Free Speech</i> , 27 CONST. COMMENT. 251 (2011)	22
C. Edwin Baker, <i>Scope of the First Amendment Freedom of Speech</i> , 25 UCLA L. REV. 964 (1978)	10

Jane Bambauer, *Is Data Speech?*,
66 STAN. L. REV. 57 (2014) 10, 12, 22

Ashutosh Bhagwat, *Producing Speech*,
56 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1029 (2015) 10

Marc Jonathan Blitz, *The Fourth Amendment Future of Public
Surveillance: Remote Recording and Other Searches in Public Space*,
63 AM. U. L. REV. 21 (2013) 13

Marc Jonathan Blitz, *The Right to Map (and Avoid Being Mapped):
Reconceiving First Amendment Protection for Information-Gathering
in the Age of Google Earth*,
14 COLUM. SCI. & TECH. L. REV. 115 (2013) 12

Clay Calvert, *The First Amendment Right to Record Images of Police in
Public Places: The Unreasonable Slipperiness of Reasonableness &
Possible Paths Forward*,
3 TEX. A&M L. REV. 131 (2015) 12

Cheryl Corley, *How Using Videos At Chauvin Trial and Others Impacts
Criminal Justice*,
NPR (May 7, 2021, 10:28 AM ET)..... 18

Geoffrey Fowler, *You Have the Right to Film Police. Here’s How to Do It
Effectively – and Safely.*,
WASH. POST (Apr. 22, 2021) 16

Michael Harriot, *Control+Assault+Delete: When Cops Destroy Video
Evidence*,
ROOT (Apr. 14, 2011) 26

Saja Hindi, *Here’s What Colorado’s Police Reform Bill Does*,
DENVER POST (June 13, 2020) 18

Seth F. Kreimer, *Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment:
Memory, Discourse and the Right to Record*,
159 U. PA. L. REV. 335 (2011) 8, 10, 11, 16, 21

Michael Levenson & Bryan Pietsch, *Maryland Passes Sweeping Police Reform Legislation*,
 N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 10, 2021) 18

Justin Marceau & Alan K. Chen, *Free Speech and Democracy in the Video Age*,
 116 COLUM. L. REV. 991 (2016) 7, 8, 12, 21

Barry P. McDonald, *The First Amendment and the Free Flow of Information: Towards a Realistic Right to Gather Information in the Information Age*,
 65 OHIO ST. L.J. 249 (2004) 13

ALEXANDER MEIKLEJOHN, *FREE SPEECH AND ITS RELATION TO SELF-GOVERNMENT* (1948) 20

Robert Post, *Encryption Source Code and the First Amendment*,
 15 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 713 (2000) 11

Robert Post, *Participatory Democracy and Free Speech*,
 97 VA. L. REV. 477 (2011) 20

Martin H. Redish, *The Value of Free Speech*,
 130 U. PA. L. REV. 591 (1982) 20

Sandra Ristovska, *From Rodney King to George Floyd, How Evidence Can Be Differently Interpreted in Courts*,
 CONVERSATION (May 10, 2021) 16, 17

Thomas Scanlon, *A Theory of Freedom of Expression*,
 1 PHIL. & PUB. AFF. 204 (1972) 22

Seana Valentine Shiffrin, *A Thinker-Based Approach to Freedom of Speech*,
 27 CONST. COMMENT. 283 (2011) 10

Jocelyn Simonson, *Beyond Body Cameras: Defending a Robust Right to Record Police*,
 104 GEO. L.J. 1559 (2016) 22

Jocelyn Simonson, *Copwatching*,
104 CALIF. L. REV. 391 (2016)..... 15, 16

Scott Skinner-Thompson, *Recording as Heckling*,
108 GEO. L.J. 125 (2019) 8, 15

Ken Stone, *SDPD Chief Announces Immediate Ban on Chokeholds;
Move Called ‘Historic’*,
TIMES OF SAN DIEGO (June 1, 2020) 17

David A. Strauss, *Persuasion, Autonomy, and Freedom of Expression*,
91 COLUM. L. REV. 334 (1991) 22

Rachel Treisman, *Rioter Charged With Assaulting Officer In Incident
Captured On Viral Video*,
NPR (Jan. 20, 2021, 5:30 PM ET) 19
